of fixed costs, just at the level 100 000 € (Table 1). The amount of operational rent depends on
the extent of the technologies using therefore these costs have variable character.

Based on the above information and from costs structure in Table 1 can be calculation of DOL (degree
of operating leverage) apply as follow Table 2:

Table 2. DOL calculation

   Source: own study

Variant
Údaje (€) DOL

CM / EBIT REVENUE
(plan)

EBIT
(revenue – TC)

CM
(EBIT + FC)

1 purchase
 1 400 000 200 000 450 000 2,25

2 operational rent 1 400 000 200 000 300 000 1,5

89

   Variant 1, where is the production technologies acquired by purchase, creates a higher rate of
fixed costs, which is reflected by a higher degree of operating leverage (Tab. 2). The costs structure has
also influence to the EBIT, which is in the both variants different sensitive to changes in sales volume.
That argument is applied through the using of following formula (1.3):

   Change of sales volume = % rate of sale volume change x DOL x EBIT   (1.3)

The calculation based on above formula (1.3) is closer interpreted by following Table 3:

Table 3. Influence of sales volume changes to EBIT

VARIANT Change of sales volume
+ 25 % - 25 %

1
purchase + 25% x 2,25 x 200 000 =

 + 112 500 €
- 25% x 2,25 x 200 000 =

- 112 500 €
EBIT = 200 000 €  = 312 500 € = 87 500 €

2
operational

rent
+ 25% x 1,5 x 200 000=

= + 75 000 €
- 25% x 1,5 x 200 000 =

= - 75 000 €
EBIT = 200 000 € = 275 000 € = 125 000 €

Source: own study

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

   Based on the calculation in chapter 2 we can conclude, that Variant 2 (operational rent)
characterized by a lower degree of operating leverage (DOL = 1,5) and characterized by lower rate of
fixed costs (Table 3):
● increase of sales volume produces lower increase of EBIT, in compare with Variant 1;
● decline in sales volume produces lower decrease of EBIT, in compare with Variant 1.
   This statement can be graphically interpreted on the basis of data from Table 3 through the
following picture (Figure 2):

Figure 2. Graphical interpretation of changes in both variants of financing

Source: own study

89

   Variant 1, where is the production technologies acquired by purchase, creates a higher rate of
fixed costs, which is reflected by a higher degree of operating leverage (Tab. 2). The costs structure has
also influence to the EBIT, which is in the both variants different sensitive to changes in sales volume.
That argument is applied through the using of following formula (1.3):

   Change of sales volume = % rate of sale volume change x DOL x EBIT   (1.3)

The calculation based on above formula (1.3) is closer interpreted by following Table 3:

Table 3. Influence of sales volume changes to EBIT

VARIANT Change of sales volume
+ 25 % - 25 %

1
purchase + 25% x 2,25 x 200 000 =

 + 112 500 €
- 25% x 2,25 x 200 000 =

- 112 500 €
EBIT = 200 000 €  = 312 500 € = 87 500 €

2
operational

rent
+ 25% x 1,5 x 200 000=

= + 75 000 €
- 25% x 1,5 x 200 000 =

= - 75 000 €
EBIT = 200 000 € = 275 000 € = 125 000 €

Source: own study

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

   Based on the calculation in chapter 2 we can conclude, that Variant 2 (operational rent)
characterized by a lower degree of operating leverage (DOL = 1,5) and characterized by lower rate of
fixed costs (Table 3):
● increase of sales volume produces lower increase of EBIT, in compare with Variant 1;
● decline in sales volume produces lower decrease of EBIT, in compare with Variant 1.
   This statement can be graphically interpreted on the basis of data from Table 3 through the
following picture (Figure 2):

Figure 2. Graphical interpretation of changes in both variants of financing